•	 Per-fluoroalkyl and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS).

FRV has emerged as a leader in addressing the harm of PFAS through ground-breaking research, advocacy, and mitigation strategies.
FRV has been working on a remediation program to ensure the safety and wellbeing of our community.  FRV has determined that
there is PFAS contamination at specific FRV properties and adjoining surroundings. Remediation works include removal of fluorinated
foams, decontamination of FRV appliances, PFAS blood reduction study, trial of self-contained garden beds works to make safe FRV
sites and surrounding properties.  FRV is required to test exposure sites across all properties and adjoining surroundings prior to the
commencement of remediation works.  Due to the ongoing complexities and range of works of each site and adjoining surroundings
together with the multiple stages of testing required to establish the degree of penetration, FRV is unable to estimate an underlying
value for this liability. Amounts are recognised where applicable and when the values are quantifiable are reflected.

($ thousand)

2025 Carrying amount
-100 basis points

Net result
+100 basis points

Net result

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 136,887 (1,369) 1,369

Total impact (1,369) 1,369

2024

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 98,793 (988) 988

Total impact (988) 988

Fire Rescue Victoria164 Fire Rescue Victoria

FINANCIAL REPORT

7.3	 Fair value determination
Significant judgement: Fair value measurements of assets and liabilities
Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of assumptions. This section discloses the most significant
assumptions used in determining fair values. Changes to assumptions could have a material impact on the results and financial
position of FRV.

This section sets out information on how FRV determined fair value for financial reporting purposes. Fair value is the price that would
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.